in the Charlotte

PUBLISHED

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING JULY 17 1961 ON A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE. (Area bounded by Providence Road, a line near Sharon Lane, Arborway, and Mc-Mullen Creek)

WHEREAS, at the meeting of the City Council on June 19 the following amendment to the City Code was introduced:

> "Ordinance No. 36-Z An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

> > An Ordinance Amending the City Code with Respect to the Zoning Ordinance

"BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That Chapter 23, Article II, Section 23-43 of the City Code of the City of Charlotte, be amended by having Building Zone Map of the Charlotte Perimeter Area amended by changing from Rural to Residence 1 the following described property:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the southwesterly margin of Providence Road and the centerline of McMullen Creek and running thence in a northwesterly direction with said margin of Providence Road 4,500 feet, more or less, to an existing Residence 1 zoning district boundary line located 400 feet southeast of Sharon Lane; thence with said zoning district boundary line four courses as follows: (1) with a line parallel to and 400 feet southeast of the southeasterly margin of Sharon Lane 1,650 feet, more or less, to a line parallel to and 200 feet northeast of the northeasterly margin of Pelham Lane; (2) with said line parallel to Pelham Lane 870 feet, more or less, to a line parallel to and 200 feet northeast of the northeasterly margin of Abingdon Road; (3) with said line parallel to Abingdon Road 1,600 feet, more or less, in a southeasterly direction to a corner of the existing Residence 1 district; (4) in a southwesterly direction 750 feet, more or less, to the northeasterly margin of Arborway; thence in a southeasterly direction with said margin of Arborway 2,050 feet, more or less, to the centerline of McMullen Creek; thence in a northeasterly direction with said centerline 4,350 feet, more or less, to the BEGINNING and being that portion of the area bounded by Providence Road, Sharon Lane, Pelham Lane, Abingdon Road, Usher Lane, Arborway, and McMullen Creek not now zoned Residence 1.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption after a public hearing in connection therewith."

3rd AND, WHEREAS, under the law no amendment to the Zoning Ordinance can be adopted until a public hearing thereon is held, of which public hearing notice is required to be given publication not less than fifteen days immediately. preceding the date of such hearing; TWICE ON MONDAYS, June 26th and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHAR-LOTTE:

2 July 17 ,1961, at o'clock\_ 1. That\_ be fixed as the time and the Council Chamber in the City Hall as the place for the public hearng on the proposed amendment as above set out.

Apprved as to Form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of June, 1961, the reference having been made in Minute Book 40, beginning at Page 404, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 125. Lillian R. Hoffman

City Clerk

June 19, 1961 Resolutions Book 4 - Page 126

American (C)

Constant (C)

Constant (C)

Constant (C)

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR PAYING USUAL EXPENSES OF THE CITY PENDING THE ADOPTION OF THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, there exists an interval between the beginning of the fiscal year on July 1, 1961, and the adoption of the annual appropriation ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

That an appropriation be, and the same hereby is made for the purpose of paying during the said interval fixed salaries, the principal and interest of indebtedness, the stated compensation of officers and employees, and for the usual and ordinary expenses of the City, which appropriation shall be chargeable to the several appropriations respectively thereafter made in the annual appropriation ordinance for the fiscal year 1961-62

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John D. Shaw City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of June, 1961, the reference having been made in Minute Book 40, at Page 405, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, Page 126.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk